
LIMITED WARRANTY
EIZO Corporation (hereinafter referred to as “EIZO”) and distributors authorized by EIZO 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Distributors”) warrant, subject to and in accordance with 
the terms of this limited warranty (hereinafter referred to as the “Warranty”), to the original 
purchaser (hereinafter referred to as the “Original Purchaser”) who purchased the product 
specified in this document (hereinafter referred to as the “Product”) from EIZO or Distributors, 
that EIZO and Distributors shall, at their sole discretion, either repair or replace the Product 
at no charge if the Original Purchaser becomes aware within the Warranty Period (defined 
below) that the Product malfunctions or is damaged in the course of normal use of the 
Product in accordance with the description in the instruction manual of the Product (hereinafter 
referred to as the “User’s Manual”).
The period of this Warranty is limited to (i) five (5) years from the date of purchase of the 
Product; or, limited to the expiration of (ii) 30,000 hours of its use of the Product (hereinafter 
referred to as the “Warranty Period”). The Warranty Period for the brightness is also limited 
to five (5) years from the date of purchase of the Product subject to the usage time being 
less than or equal to 10,000 hours. During this Warranty Period, a brightness of 120 cd/m2 or 
higher (color temperature: 5000 K to 6500 K) is warranted. EIZO and Distributors shall bear 
no liability or obligation with regard to the Product in relation to the Original Purchaser or any 
third parties other than as provided under this Warranty.
EIZO and Distributors will cease to hold or store any parts (excluding design parts) of the 
Product upon expiration of five (5) years after the production of the Product is discontinued. In 
repairing the monitor, EIZO and Distributors will use renewal parts which comply with our QC 
standards. If the unit cannot be repaired due to its condition or the stockout of a relevant part, 
EIZO and Distributors may offer the replacement by a product with equivalent performance 
instead of repairing it.
The Warranty is valid only in the countries or territories where the Distributors are located. 
The Warranty does not restrict any legal rights of the Original Purchaser.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Warranty, EIZO and Distributors shall have no 
obligation under this Warranty whatsoever in any of the cases as set forth below:

(a)	 Any defect of the Product caused by freight damage, modification, alteration, abuse, 
misuse, accident, incorrect installation, disaster, faulty maintenance and/or improper 
repair by third party other than EIZO and Distributors;

(b)	 Any incompatibility of the Product due to possible technical innovations and/or 
regulations;

(c)	 Any deterioration of the sensor, including measurement value of the sensor;
(d)	 Any defect of the Product caused by external equipments;
(e)	 Any defect of the Product caused by the use under environmental conditions other 

than EIZO and Distributors’ estimation;
(f)	 Any deterioration of the attachments of the Product (e.g. cables, User’s Manual, CD-

ROM, etc.);
(g)	 Any deterioration of the consumables, and/or accessories of the Product (e.g. 

batteries, remote controller, touch pen, etc.);
(h)	 Any deformation, discoloration, and/or warp of the exterior of the product including 

that of the surface of the LCD panel;
(i)		 Any defect of the Product caused by placement in a location where it may be affected 

by strong vibration or shocks;
(j)		 Any defect of the Product caused by liquid leaking from battery;
(k)	 Any deterioration of display performance caused by the deterioration of expendable 

parts such as the LCD panel and/or backlight, etc. (e.g. changes in brightness 
uniformity, changes in color, changes in color uniformity, defects in pixels including 
burnt pixels, etc.).

To obtain service under the Warranty, the Original Purchaser must deliver the Product, 
freight prepaid, in its original package or other adequate package affording an equal degree 
of protection, assuming the risk of damage and/or loss in transit, to the local Distributor. 
The Original Purchaser must present proof of purchase of the Product and the date of such 
purchase when requesting services under the Warranty.
The Warranty Period for any replaced and/or repaired product under this Warranty shall 
expire at the end of the original Warranty Period.
EIZO OR DISTRIBUTORS ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO, OR LOSS 
OF, DATA OR OTHER INFORMATION STORED IN ANY MEDIA OR ANY PART OF ANY 
PRODUCT RETURNED TO EIZO OR DISTRIBUTORS FOR REPAIR.
EIZO AND DISTRIBUTORS MAKE NO FURTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR 
IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCT AND ITS QUALITY, PERFORMANCE, 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR USE. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
EIZO OR DISTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGE WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS 
OF BUSINESS INFORMATION, OR ANY OTHER PECUNIARY LOSS) ARISING OUT 
OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE PRODUCT OR IN ANY CONNECTION WITH 
THE PRODUCT, WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT 
LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF EIZO OR DISTRIBUTORS HAVE BEEN ADVISED 
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. THIS EXCLUSION ALSO INCLUDES ANY 
LIABILITY WHICH MAY ARISE OUT OF THIRD PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST THE ORIGINAL 
PURCHASER. THE ESSENCE OF THIS PROVISION IS TO LIMIT THE POTENTIAL 
LIABILITY OF EIZO AND DISTRIBUTORS ARISING OUT OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY 
AND/OR SALES.

BEGRENZTE GARANTIE
EIZO Corporation (im Weiteren als „EIZO“ bezeichnet) und die Vertragsimporteure von 
EIZO (im Weiteren als „Vertrieb(e)“ bezeichnet) garantieren dem ursprünglichen Käufer (im 
Weiteren als „Erstkäufer“ bezeichnet), der das in diesem Dokument vorgegebene Produkt (im 
Weiteren als „Produkt“ bezeichnet) von EIZO oder einem Vertrieb erworben hat, gemäß den 
Bedingungen dieser beschränkten Garantie (im Weiteren als „Garantie“ bezeichnet), dass 
EIZO und der Vertrieb nach eigenem Ermessen das Produkt entweder kostenlos reparieren 
oder austauschen, falls der Erstkäufer innerhalb der Garantiefrist (weiter unten festgelegt) 
entweder eine Fehlfunktion bzw. Beschädigung des Produkts feststellt, die während des 
normalen Gebrauchs des Produkts gemäß den Anweisungen des Benutzerhandbuchs des 
Produkts (im Weiteren als „Benutzerhandbuch“ bezeichnet) aufgetreten ist.
Die Dauer der Garantieleistung beträgt (i) fünf (5) Jahre ab dem Erstverkaufsdatum des 
Produkts oder (ii) 30.000 Betriebsstunden des Produkts (im Weiteren als „Garantiefrist“ 
bezeichnet). Die Dauer der Garantiefrist für die Helligkeit ist außerdem auf fünf (5) Jahre 
ab dem Kaufdatum des Produkts beschränkt, vorausgesetzt, dass die Benutzungszeit des 
Produkts maximal 10.000 Betriebsstunden. Während dieser Garantiefrist wird eine Helligkeit 
von 120 cd/m2 oder höher (Farbtemperatur: 5000 K bis 6500 K) garantiert. EIZO und die 
Vertriebe übernehmen über den Rahmen dieser Garantie hinaus hinsichtlich des Produkts 
keinerlei Haftung oder Verpflichtung dem Erstkäufer oder Dritten gegenüber.
EIZO und Händler halten oder lagern keine Teile (außer Konstruktionsteile) des Produkts 
mehr, wenn fünf (5) Jahre nach der Einstellung der Produktion des Produkts vergangen 
sind. EIZO und seine Vertriebspartner verpflichten sich, bei einer etwaigen Reparatur 
des Monitors ausschließlich Produkte gemäß den EIZO-Qualitätssicherungsstandards zu 
verwenden. Wenn das Gerät aufgrund seines Zustands oder eines Fehlbestands bei einem 
entsprechenden Teil nicht repariert werden kann, können EIZO und Vertriebshändler statt der 
Reparatur des Geräts den Austausch gegen ein Produkt mit gleichwertiger Leistung anbieten.
Diese Garantie gilt nur in Ländern oder Gebieten, in denen sich Vertriebe befinden. Die 
gesetzlichen Gewährleistungsrechte des Erstkäufers gegenüber dem Verkäufer werden 
durch diese Garantie nicht berührt.
EIZO und die Vertriebe besitzen im Rahmen dieser Garantie keinerlei Verpflichtung in den 
folgenden Fällen:

(a)	 Produktdefekte, die auf Frachtschäden, Modifikation, Nachgestaltung, Missbrauch, 
Fehlbedienung, Unfälle, unsachgemäße Installation, Naturkatastrophen, fehlerhafte 
Wartung und/oder unsachgemäße Reparatur durch eine andere Partei als EIZO und 
die Vertriebe zurückzuführen sind.

(b)	 Eine Inkompatibilität des Produkts aufgrund von technischen Neuerungen und/oder 
neuen Bestimmungen, die nach dem Kauf in Kraft treten.

(c)	 Jegliche Verschlechterung des Sensors, inklusive des Messwerts des Sensors;
(d)	 Produktdefekte, die durch externe Geräte verursacht werden;
(e)	 Jeglicher Defekt eines Produkts, der durch die Verwendung bei anderen als denen 

von EIZO und dem Vertrieb empfohlenen Umgebungsbedingungen verursacht wird;
(f)	 Jegliche Abnutzung des Produktzubehörs (z. B. Kabel, Benutzerhandbuch, CD-ROM 

usw.);
(g)	 Jegliche Abnutzung von Verbrauchsteilen und/oder Zubehörteilen des Produkts (z.B. 

Batterien, Fernbedienung, Taststift usw.);
(h)	 Verformungen, Verfärbungen und/oder Verziehungen am Produktäußeren, 

einschließlich der Oberfläche des LCD-Panels.
(i)		 Produktdefekte, die durch Platzierung an einer Stelle verursacht werden, wo das 

Produkt von starker Vibration oder Schocks betroffen sein könnte.
(j)		 Produktdefekte, die durch Austritt von Batterieflüssigkeit verursacht werden;
(k)	 Jegliche Verschlechterung der Bildschirmleistung, die durch Verschleißteile wie 

den LCD-Panel und/oder die Hintergrundbeleuchtung usw. hervorgerufen werden 
(z.B. Veränderungen von Helligkeitsverteilung, Veränderungen von Farbe oder 
Farbverteilung, Pixeldefekte einschließlich von durchgebrannten Pixeln usw.).

Bei Inanspruchnahme der Garantieleistung ist der Erstkäufer verpflichtet, das Produkt auf 
eigene Kosten und in der Originalverpackung bzw. einer anderen geeigneten Verpackung, 
die einen gleichwertigen Schutz gegen Transportschäden bietet, an den örtlichen Vertrieb zu 
übersenden, wobei der Erstkäufer das Transportrisiko gegenüber Schäden und/oder Verlust 
trägt. Zum Zeitpunkt der Inanspruchnahme der Garantieleistung muss der Erstkäufer einen 
Verkaufsbeleg vorweisen, auf dem das Kaufdatum angegeben ist.
Die Garantiefrist für ein im Rahmen dieser Garantie ausgetauschtes und/oder repariertes 
Produkt erlischt nach Ablauf der ursprünglichen Garantiefrist.
EIZO ODER DIE EIZO-VERTRAGSIMPORTEURE HAFTEN NICHT FÜR ZERSTÖRTE 
DATENBESTÄNDE ODER DIE KOSTEN DER WIEDERBESCHAFFUNG DIESER 
DATENBESTÄNDE AUF JEGLICHEN DATENTRÄGERN ODER TEILEN DES PRODUKTS, 
DIE IM RAHMEN DER GARANTIE BEI EIZO ODER DEN EIZO-VERTRAGSIMPORTEUREN 
ZUR REPARATUR EINGEREICHT WURDEN.
EIZO ODER DIE EIZO-VERTRAGSIMPORTEURE HAFTEN NICHT FÜR ZERSTÖRTE 
DATENBESTÄNDE ODER DIE KOSTEN DER WIEDERBESCHAFFUNG DIESER 
DATENBESTÄNDE AUF JEGLICHEN DATENTRÄGERN ODER TEILEN DES PRODUKTS, 
DIE IM RAHMEN DER GARANTIE BEI EIZO ODER DEN EIZO-VERTRAGSIMPORTEU-
REN ZUR REPARATUR EINGEREICHT WURDEN.
EIZO UND DIE EIZO-VERTRAGSIMPORTEURE GEBEN WEDER EXPLIZITE NOCH IM-
PLIZITE GARANTIEN IN BEZUG AUF DIESES PRODUKT UND SEINE QUALITÄT, LEIS-
TUNG, VERKÄUFLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. AUF 
KEINEN FALL SIND EIZO ODER DIE EIZO-VERTRAGSIMPORTEURE VERANTWORT-
LICH FÜR JEGLICHE ZUFÄLLIGE, INDIREKTE, SPEZIELLE, FOLGE- ODER ANDERE 
SCHÄDEN JEGLICHER ART (EINSCHLIESSLICH OHNE JEDE BEGRENZUNG SCHÄ-
DEN BEZÜGLICH PROFITVERLUST, GESCHÄFTSUNTERBRECHUNG, VERLUST VON 
GESCHÄFTSINFORMATION ODER JEGLICHE ANDEREN FINANZIELLEN EINBUSSEN), 
DIE DURCH DIE VERWENDUNG DES PRODUKTES ODER DIE UNFÄHIGKEIT ZUR 
VERWENDUNG DES PRODUKTES ODER IN JEGLICHER BEZIEHUNG MIT DEM PRO-
DUKT, SEI ES BASIEREND AUF VERTRAG, SCHADENSERSATZ, NACHLAESSIGKEIT, 
STRIKTE HAFTPFLICHT ODER ANDEREN FORDERUNGEN ENTSTEHEN, AUCH WENN 
EIZO UND DIE EIZO-VERTRAGSIMPORTEURE IM VORAUS ÜBER DIE MÖGLICHKEIT 
SOLCHER SCHÄDEN INFORMIERT WURDEN. DIESER AUSSCHLUSS ENTHÄLT AUCH 
JEDE HAFTPFLICHT, DIE AUS FORDERUNGEN DRITTER GEGEN DEN ERSTKÄUFER 
ENTSTEHEN KANN. ZWECK DIESER KLAUSEL IST ES, DIE HAFTUNG VON EIZO UND 
DEN VERTRIEBEN GEGENÜBER FORDERUNGEN ZU BEGRENZEN, DIE AUS DIESER 
BESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE UND/ODER DEM VERKAUF ENTSTEHEN KÖNNEN.



GARANTIE LIMITÉE
EIZO Corporation (ci-après dénommé « EIZO ») et les distributeurs autorisés par EIZO 
(ci-après dénommés « Distributeurs »), sous réserve et conformément aux termes de 
cette garantie limitée (ci-après dénommée  « Garantie »), garantissent à l’acheteur initial 
(ci-après dénommé « Acheteur initial ») du produit spécifié dans la présente (ci-après 
dénommé « Produit ») acheté auprès d’EIZO ou de Distributeurs agréés EIZO, que EIZO 
et ses Distributeurs auront pour option de réparer ou remplacer gratuitement le Produit si 
l’Acheteur initial constate, pendant la Période de garantie (définie ci-dessous), qu’il y a un 
dysfonctionnement ou que le Produit a subi un dommage dans le cadre d’une utilisation 
normale du Produit conformément à la description du mode d’emploi du Produit (ci-après 
dénommé « Manuel d’utilisation »).
La période de cette Garantie est limitée à (i) cinq (5) ans à partir de la date d’achat du 
Produit ; ou, limitée jusqu’à l’expiration de (ii) 30 000 heures d’utilisation du Produit (ci-après 
dénommée « Période de Garantie »). La Période de Garantie en matière de luminosité 
est également limitée à cinq (5) ans à compter de la date d’achat du Produit, sous réserve 
que la durée d’utilisation soit inférieure ou égale à 10 000 heures. Pendant cette Période de 
Garantie, une luminosité de 120 cd/m2 ou plus (température de couleur : 5000 K et 6500 K) 
est garantie. EIZO et ses Distributeurs déclinent toute responsabilité ou obligation concernant 
ce Produit face à l’Acheteur initial ou à toute autre personne à l’exception de celles stipulées 
dans la présente Garantie.
EIZO et ses Distributeurs cesseront de détenir ou conserver toutes les pièces (en excluant 
les pièces de conception) du produit à l’expiration de cinq (5) années après que la production 
du Produit se soit arrêtée. Pour réparer le moniteur, EIZO et ses distributeurs utiliseront 
des pièces de rechange conformes à nos normes de contrôle qualité. Si l’unité ne peut pas 
être réparée en raison de son état ou de la rupture de stock d’une pièce adéquate, EIZO 
et ses Distributeurs peuvent proposer le remplacement par un produit aux performances 
équivalentes au lieu de le réparer.
La Garantie est valable uniquement dans les pays ou les territoires où se trouvent les 
Distributeurs. La Garantie ne limite aucun des droits reconnus par la loi à l’Acheteur initial.
Nonobstant toute autre clause de cette Garantie, EIZO et ses Distributeurs n’auront 
d’obligation dans le cadre de cette Garantie pour aucun des cas énumérés ci-dessous :

(a)	 Tout défaut du Produit résultant de dommages occasionnés lors du transport, d’une 
modification, d’une altération, d’un abus, d’une mauvaise utilisation, d’un accident, 
d’une installation incorrecte, d’un désastre, d’un entretien et/ou d’une réparation 
incorrects effectués par une personne autre que EIZO ou ses Distributeurs ;

(b)	 Toute incompatibilité du Produit résultant d’améliorations techniques et/ou 
réglementations possibles ;

(c)	 Toute détérioration du capteur, y compris la valeur de mesure du capteur ;
(d)	 Tout défaut du Produit causé par des appareils externes ;
(e)	 Tout défaut du Produit causé par l’utilisation dans des conditions environnementales 

autres que celles indiquées par EIZO et ses distributeurs ;
(f)	 Toute détérioration des fixations du Produit (par ex. câbles, Manuel d’utilisation, CD-

ROM, etc.) ;
(g)	 Toute détérioration des consommables, et/ou accessoires du Produit (par ex. piles, 

télécommande, crayon tactile, etc.) ;
(h)	 Toute déformation, décoloration, et/ou gondolage de l’extérieur du Produit, y compris 

celle de la surface du panneau LCD ;
(i)		 Tout défaut du Produit causé par le placement dans un endroit où il pourrait être 

affecté par de fortes vibrations ou chocs ;
(j)		 Tout défaut du Produit causé par un écoulement du liquide contenu dans les piles ;
(k)	 Toute détérioration des performances d’affichage causée par la détérioration des 

éléments consommables tels que le panneau LCD et/ou le rétroéclairage, etc. (par 
exemple, des changements de l’uniformité de la luminosité, des changements de 
couleur, des changements de l’uniformité des couleurs, des défectuosités de pixels, 
y compris des pixels brûlés, etc.).

Pour bénéficier d’un service dans le cadre de cette Garantie, l’Acheteur initial doit renvoyer 
le Produit port payé, dans son emballage d’origine ou tout autre emballage approprié offrant 
un degré de protection équivalent, au Distributeur local, et assumera la responsabilité des 
dommages et/ou perte possibles lors du transport. L’Acheteur initial doit présenter une preuve 
d’achat du Produit comprenant sa date d’achat pour bénéficier de ce service dans le cadre 
de la Garantie.
La Période de garantie pour tout Produit remplacé et/ou réparé dans le cadre de cette 
Garantie expirera à la fin de la Période de garantie initiale.
EIZO OU SES DISTRIBUTEURS NE SAURAIENT ÊTRE TENUS RESPONSABLES DES 
DOMMAGES OU PERTES DE DONNÉES OU D’AUTRES INFORMATIONS STOCKÉES 
DANS UN MÉDIA QUELCONQUE OU UNE AUTRE PARTIE DU PRODUIT RENVOYÉ À 
EIZO OU AUX DISTRIBUTEURS POUR RÉPARATION.
AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPLICITE OU TACITE, N’EST OFFERTE PAR EIZO ET SES 
DISTRIBUTEURS CONCERNANT LE PRODUIT ET SES QUALITÉS, PERFORMANCES, 
QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. EN AUCUN 
CAS, EIZO OU SES DISTRIBUTEURS NE SERONT RESPONSABLES DES DOMMAGES 
FORTUITS, INDIRECTS, SPÉCIAUX, INDUITS, OU DE TOUT AUTRE DOMMAGE 
QUEL QU’IL SOIT (Y COMPRIS, SANS LIMITATION, LES DOMMAGES RÉSULTANT 
D’UNE PERTE DE PROFIT, D’UNE INTERRUPTION D’ACTIVITÉS, D’UNE PERTE DE 
DONNÉES COMMERCIALES, OU DE TOUT AUTRE MANQUE À GAGNER) RÉSULTANT 
DE L’UTILISATION OU DE L’INCAPACITÉ D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT OU AYANT UN 
RAPPORT QUELCONQUE AVEC LE PRODUIT, QUE CE SOIT SUR LA BASE D’UN 
CONTRAT, D’UN TORT, D’UNE NÉGLIGENCE, D’UNE RESPONSABILITÉ STRICTE 
OU AUTRE, MÊME SI EIZO OU SES DISTRIBUTEURS ONT ÉTÉ AVERTIS DE LA 
POSSIBILITÉ DE TELS DOMMAGES. CETTE LIMITATION INCLUT AUSSI TOUTE 
RESPONSABILITÉ QUI POURRAIT ÊTRE SOULEVÉE LORS DES RÉCLAMATIONS D’UN 
TIERS CONTRE L’ACHETEUR INITIAL. L’ESSENCE DE CETTE CLAUSE EST DE LIMITER 
LA RESPONSABILITÉ POTENTIELLE DE EIZO ET DE SES DISTRIBUTEURS RÉSULTANT 
DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE ET/OU DES VENTES.

ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ
EIZO Corporation (называемая в дальнейшем «EIZO») и авторизированные EIZO 
дистрибуторы (называемые в дальнейшем «Дистрибуторы») гарантируют, в 
соответствии с условиями и пунктами этой ограниченной гарантии (называемой в 
дальнейшем «Гарантия»), первичному покупателю (называемому в дальнейшем 
«Первоначальный покупатель»), который приобрел у EIZO или Дистрибуторов 
продукт, указанный в этом документе (называемый в дальнейшем «Продукт»), что EIZO 
или Дистрибуторы на свое усмотрение либо бесплатно отремонтируют, либо бесплатно 
заменят Продукт, если Первоначальный покупатель признает в пределах Гарантийного 
срока (определенного ниже), что Продукт неисправен или он поврежден в процессе 
нормального использования продукта в соответствии с описанием в инструкции по 
эксплуатации Продукта (называемой в дальнейшем «Руководство пользователя»).
Гарантийный период ограничен сроком (i) пять (5) лет от даты приобретения Продукта 
или ограничен сроком (ii) 30 000 часов использования Продукта (называемый в 
дальнейшем «Гарантийный период»). Гарантийный период для яркости также 
ограничен сроком пять (5) лет от даты приобретения Продукта и время его 
использования не превышает 10 000 часов. В течение этого гарантийного периода 
гарантирована яркость не ниже 120 кд/м2 (цветовая температура: 5000 K до 6500 
K). EIZO и Дистрибуторы не несут никакой ответственности и не берут обязательств 
относительно Продукта по отношению к Первоначальному покупателю или по 
отношению к любым третьим сторонам, кроме обязательств, оговоренных в этой 
Гарантии.
Компания EIZO и дистрибьюторы прекращают поставку и хранение любых запчастей 
продукта (за исключением образцов для разработки) по истечении пяти (5) лет после 
прекращения выпуска продукта. В случае ремонта монитора EIZO и Дистрибьюторы 
будут использовать запчасти, которые соответствуют нашим стандартам QC (контроль 
качества). Если устройство невозможно отремонтировать из-за его состояния или 
отсутствия нужной детали, то вместо ремонта компания EIZO и ее дистрибьюторы 
могут предлагать замену неисправного устройства на устройство с аналогичными 
характеристиками.
Гарантия действительна только в странах или регионах, где расположены 
Дистрибуторы. Гарантия не ограничивает никакие законные права Первоначального 
покупателя.
Несмотря на другие условия этой Гарантии EIZO и Дистрибуторы не несут никаких 
обязательств согласно этой Гарантии в любом из перечисленных ниже случаев:

(а)	 Любые дефекты Продукта, вызванные повреждениями при перевозке, 
модификацией, изменением, неправильным обращением, неправильным 
использованием, авариями, неправильной установкой, стихийными бедствиями, 
неправильным уходом и/или неправильным ремонтом третьей стороной, 
отличной от EIZO или Дистрибуторов;

(б)	 Любые несовместимости Продукта из-за технических усовершенствований и/
или изменения технических норм;

(в)	 Любое повреждение датчика, включая ухудшение результатов измерения 
датчиком;

(г)	 Любые дефекты Продукта, вызванные внешними устройствами;
(д)	 Любые дефекты Продукта, вызванные использованием в условиях окружающей 

среды, отличных от предполагаемых EIZO и Дистрибуторами;
(е)	 Любой износ комплектующих Продукта (например, кабелей, Руководство 

пользователя, диска CD-ROM и т.д.); 
(ж)	 Любой износ расходных частей и/или принадлежностей Продукта (например, 

батареек, пульта дистанционного управления, стилуса и т.д.);
(з)	 Любые деформации, изменения цвета и/или коробления внешней поверхности 

продукта, включая поверхность панели ЖКД;
(и)	 Любые дефекты Продукта, вызванные внешним оборудованием;
(к)	 Любые дефекты Продукта, вызванные протеканием батарейки;
(л)	 Любое ухудшение качества изображения, вызванное устареванием 

изнашивающихся частей, таких как ЖК-панель и/или задняя подсветка и т. д. 
(например, изменение в равномерности яркости, изменения цветопередачи, 
цветовой однородности, дефекты пикселей, включая сгоревшие пиксели, и т. д.).

Чтобы получить техническое обслуживание в рамках Гарантии, Первоначальный 
покупатель должен доставить Продукт местному Дистрибутору, оплатив перевозку, в 
его оригинальной упаковке или в другой соответствующей упаковке, обеспечивающей 
равноценную степень защиты, принимая во внимание риск повреждения и/или утерю 
при транспортировке. При запросе технического обслуживания в рамках Гарантии 
Первоначальный покупатель должен предоставить свидетельство покупки продукта и 
даты покупки.
Гарантийный период для любого замененного и/или отремонтированного продукта 
в рамках Гарантии истекает в конце завершения срока действия оригинального 
Гарантийного периода.
EIZO ИЛИ ДИСТРИБУТОРЫ НЕ НЕСУТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ЛЮБЫЕ 
ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЯ ИЛИ УТЕРЮ ДАННЫХ ИЛИ ДРУГОЙ ИНФОРМАЦИИ, ХРАНЯЩИХСЯ 
НА КАКИХ-ЛИБО НОСИТЕЛЯХ ИНФОРМАЦИИ ИЛИ НА ЛЮБЫХ ДРУГИХ ЧАСТЯХ 
ПРОДУКТА, КОТОРЫЙ ВОЗВРАЩЕН EIZO ИЛИ ДИСТРИБУТОРАМ ДЛЯ РЕМОНТА.
EIZO И ДИСТРИБУТОРЫ НЕ ДАЮТ НИКАКОЙ ДАЛЬНЕЙШЕЙ ГАРАНТИИ, 
ВЫРАЖЕННОЙ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМОЙ, ОТНОСИТЕЛЬНО ПРОДУКТА И ЕГО 
КАЧЕСТВА, ТЕХНИЧЕСКИХ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИК, ТОВАРНОСТИ ИЛИ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ 
ДЛЯ КАКОГО-ЛИБО ОПРЕДЕЛЕННОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ. НИ ПРИ КАКИХ 
УСЛОВИЯХ EIZO ИЛИ ДИСТРИБУТОРЫ НЕ НЕСУТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ЛЮБОЙ 
СЛУЧАЙНЫЙ, КОСВЕННЫЙ, СПЕЦИАЛЬНЫЙ, ПОБОЧНЫЙ ИЛИ ИНОЙ УЩЕРБ 
(ВКЛЮЧАЯ, БЕЗ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЙ, УЩЕРБ ИЗ-ЗА НЕПОЛУЧЕННОЙ ПРИБЫЛИ, 
ПРЕРЫВАНИЯ БИЗНЕСА, ПОТЕРИ КОММЕРЧЕСКОЙ ИНФОРМАЦИИ ИЛИ ЛЮБЫЕ 
ДРУГИЕ ФИНАНСОВЫЕ ПОТЕРИ), ВОЗНИКШИЙ ИЗ-ЗА ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ИЛИ 
НЕВОЗМОЖНОСТИ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ПРОДУКТ ИЛИ В ЛЮБОЙ ДРУГОЙ СВЯЗИ 
С ПРОДУКТОМ, ЛИБО ОСНОВАННЫЙ НА КОНТРАКТНЫХ ОТНОШЕНИЯХ, 
ГРАЖДАНСКИХ ПРАВОНАРУШЕНИЯХ,  НЕБРЕЖНОСТИ,  ПРИЧИНЕНИЯ 
УЩЕРБА ТРЕТЬЕЙ СТОРОНЕ ИЛИ ЧЕМ-ЛИБО ЕЩЕ, ДАЖЕ ЕСЛИ EIZO ИЛИ 
ДИСТРИБУТОРЫ БЫЛИ УВЕДОМЛЕНЫ О ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ ТАКОГО УЩЕРБА. ЭТО 
ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ТАКЖЕ ВКЛЮЧАЕТ ЛЮБЫЕ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА, КОТОРЫЕ МОГУТ 
ВОЗНИКНУТЬ В РЕЗУЛЬТАТЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЙ ТРЕТЬЕЙ СТОРОНЫ В ОТНОШЕНИИ 
ПЕРВОНАЧАЛЬНОГО ПОКУПАТЕЛЯ. СУЩЕСТВОМ ЭТОГО ПОЛОЖЕНИЯ ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ 
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ПОТЕНЦИАЛЬНОЙ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ EIZO И ДИСТРИБУТОРОВ, 
ВОЗНИКАЮЩЕЙ ИЗ-ЗА ЭТОЙ ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИИ И/ИЛИ ПРОДАЖ.



有限责任保证书
EIZO Corporation（以下简称“EIZO”）和 EIZO 授权的经销商

（以下简称“经销商”），接受并依照本有限责任保证书（以下简
称“保证书”）之条款，向从 EIZO 或经销商购买本文中所规定
产品（以下简称“产品”）的原买方（以下称“原买方”）提供
保证 ：在保证期内（规定如下），如果原买方发现按本产品使用
说明书（以下简称“用户手册”）所述方式正常使用本产品过程
中，本产品出现故障或损坏，EIZO 和经销商根据其独自的判断
免费修理或更换该产品。
本保证期限定为（i）自本产品购买之日起的五（5）年期间或
限定为到达（ii）使用本产品 3 万小时的期限（以下简称“保证
期限”）。亮度的保证期限也限定为本产品的使用时间在 10000 
小时以下（含 10000 小时）的条件下自购买本产品之日起的五

（5）年。在保证期内，保证具有 120 cd/m2 或更高的亮度（色温：
5000K 至 6500K）。EIZO 和经销商将不向原买方或任何第三方
承担本保证书所规定之外的与本产品有关的任何责任或义务。
本产品停产五（5）年后，EIZO 及经销商不再保留或保存产品
的任何零件（设计零件除外）。维修显示器时，EIZO 与经销商
将使用符合我方质量控制标准的替换零件。若由于自身条件或
缺少相关零件而不能修理设备，EIZO 和经销商可提供性能相
同的更换产品，而无需维修。
本保证书仅对于设有经销商的国家或地区有效。本保证书并不
限定原买方的任何法律权利。
无论本保证书的任何其他条款如何规定，对于任何下列情况之
一，EIZO 和经销商将不承担本保证书规定责任 ： 

(a) 由于运输损害、改装、改动、滥用、误用、意外事故、错
误安装、灾害、维护不善和 / 或由除 EIZO 和经销商以外
的第三方进行不适当的修理造成本产品的任何故障。

(b) 由于可能发生的技术变更和 / 或调整造成本产品的任何不
兼容性。

(c) 传感器的任何劣化，包括传感器的测量值。
(d) 因外部设备造成本产品的任何故障。
(e) 因在除 EIZO 和经销商估计以外的环境条件下使用而造成

本产品的任何故障。
(f) 产品附件的任何老化（如缆线、用户手册、CD-ROM 等）。
(g) 消耗品及 / 或产品附件的任何老化（如电池、遥控器、触

摸笔等）。
(h) 本产品表面包括液晶显示屏（LCD）表面的任何变形、变

色和 / 翘曲。
(i) 将产品放置在可能受强烈振动或冲击影响的位置，可能会

导致产品出现缺陷。
(j) 因电池液体泄漏造成本产品的任何故障。
(k) 由于诸如液晶显示屏（LCD）和 / 或背景照明等消耗品部

件的老化造成的任何显示性能低劣（如亮度均一性变化、
色彩变化、色彩均一性变化、包括烧伤像素在内的像素缺
陷等）。

为了获得本保证书规定的服务，原买方必须使用原包装或其他
具有同等保护程度的适当包装将本产品运送到当地的经销商，
并且预付运费，承担运输中的损坏和 / 或损失的风险。要求提
供本保证书规定的服务时，原买方必须提交购买本产品和标明
此购买日期的证明。
按本保证书规定进行了更换和 / 或修理的任何产品的保证期限，
将在原保证期限结束时终止。
在返回给 EIZO 和经销商进行修理后，任何产品的任何媒体或
任何部件中储存的数据或其他信息发生任何损坏或损失，对此
EIZO 和经销商将不承担责任。
对于本产品及其质量、性能、可销售性以及对于特殊用途的适
合性，EIZO 和经销商不提供其他任何明示或暗示的保证。因
使用本产品或无法使用本产品或因与本产品有任何关系（无论
是否根据合同）而造成 : 任何附带的、间接的、特殊的、随之
发生的或其他的损害（包括但不仅限于 ：利润损失、业务中断、
业务信息丢失或其他任何金钱损失）以及侵权行为、过失、严
格赔偿责任或其他责任，即使已经向 EIZO 和经销商提出了发
生这些损害的可能性，对此 EIZO 和经销商概不承担责任。本
免责条款还包括因第三方向原买方提出索赔而可能发生的任何
责任。 本条款的本质是限定由于本有限责任保证书和 / 或销售
本产品所发生的 EIZO 和经销商的潜在责任。

有限責任擔保
EIZO Corporation（以下簡稱「EIZO」）與 EIZO 授權的經銷商
（以下簡稱「經銷商」），接受並依照本有限責任擔保（以下簡稱
「擔保」）之條款，向從 EIZO 或經銷商購買本文中所規定產品（以
下簡稱「產品」）的原始購買者（以下簡稱「原始購買者」）提
供保固；在保固期內（規定如下），如果原始購買者發現按本產
品的說明手冊（以下簡稱「使用者操作手冊」）所述方式正常使
用本產品過程中，本產品出現故障或損壞，EIZO 與經銷商根
據其獨自的判斷免費修理或更換該產品。
本擔保限定為 (i) 自購買本產品之日起的五（5）年或限定為 (ii) 
使用本產品達到 3 萬個小時的期限（以下簡稱「保固期」）。 亮
度的擔保期限還限定為本產品的使用時間在 1萬個小時以下（含
1 萬個小時）之條件下自購買本產品之日起的五（5）年。 在
該保固期內，保證亮度為 120 cd/m2 或以上（色溫：5000 K - 
6500 K）。 EIZO 與經銷商將不向原始購買者或任何第三方承擔
本擔保所規定之外的與本產品有關任何責任或義務。
本產品停產五（5）年後，EIZO 與經銷商將不再保留或保管本
產品的任何部件（設計部件除外）。維修螢幕時，EIZO 與經銷
商將使用符合本公司品質管制標準的替換零件。如果本裝置因
其狀況或相關零件缺貨而無法維修，EIZO 與經銷商可能會使
用性能相同的產品進行更換，而不是對其進行維修 
本擔保僅對設有經銷商的國家或地區有效。本擔保並不限制原
始購買者的任何法律權利。
無論本擔保的其他任何條款如何規定，對於下列任何一種情況，
EIZO 與經銷商將不承擔本擔保規定責任：

(a) 因運輸損害、改裝、改變、濫用、誤用、意外事故、安裝
不當、災害、維護不善與 /或由除 EIZO 與經銷商以外的
第三方進行不當維修造成本產品之任何故障。

(b) 因可能的技術創新與 /或法規造成產品的任何不相容。
(c) 感測器之任何老化，包括感測器之測量值。
(d) 因外部設備造成本產品之任何故障。
(e) 因在除 EIZO 與經銷商估計以外的環境條件下使用而造成

本產品之任何故障。
(f) 產品配件之任何老化（如線纜、使用者操作手冊、CD-

ROM 等）。
(g) 消耗品與 /或產品配件之任何老化（如電池、遙控器、觸

控筆 等）。
(h) 因本產品外觀包括 LCD 面板表面之任何變形、變色與 /

或翹曲。
(i) 置於可能受到強烈振動或撞擊的場所造成本產品之任何故

障。
(j) 因電池漏液造成本產品之任何故障。
(k) 因 LCD 面板與 / 或背燈等消耗品零件之老化造成任何顯

示性能低劣（例如亮度均勻性變化、色彩變化、色彩均勻
性變化、像素燒毀等像素缺陷等）。

為了獲得本擔保規定的服務，原始購買者必須使用原始包裝或
其他具有同等保護程度的適當包裝將本產品運送到當地經銷商，
並且預付運費，承擔運輸中的損壞與 / 或損失的風險。要求提
供本擔保規定的服務時，原始購買者必須提交購買本產品與標
明此類購買日期的證明。
按本擔保規定進行了更換與 / 或維修的任何產品的保固期，將
在原始保固期結束時終止。
在返回給 EIZO 或經銷商進行維修後，任何產品的任何媒體或
任何部件中儲存的資料或其他資訊發生任何損壞或遺失，對此 
EIZO 與經銷商將不承擔責任。
對於本產品及其質量、 性能、 可銷售性以及對於特殊用途的
適合性， EIZO 與經銷商不提供其他任何明示或暗示的保固。
因使用本產品或無法使用本產品或因與本產品有任何關係 （無
論是否根據協議） 而造成：任何附帶的、 間接的、 特殊的、
隨之發生的或其他損害 （包括但不限於利潤損失、業務中斷、
業務資訊遺失或其他任何金錢損失） 以及侵權行為、 過失、
嚴格賠償責任或其他責任， 即使已經向 EIZO 或經銷商提出了
發生此等損害的可能性， 對此 EIZO 或經銷商概不承擔責任。
本免責條款還包括因第三方向原始購買者提出索賠而可能發生
的任何責任。 本條款的本質是限制由於本有限責任擔保與 /或
銷售本產品所發生的 EIZO 與經銷商的潛在責任。
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